To produce this valuation requires the use
of assumptions, estimates and professional
judgement. The key assumptions within the
valuation are considered to be; asset lives
and remaining asset lives of the network
components, land compensation adjustment
and risk factor. Full details of these
assumptions and estimation uncertainty
are contained within the accounts of TfW.

The following sensitivity analysis reflects
the key sources of estimation uncertainty in
the valuation, showing the impact of changes
in assumptions on the overall value of the
CVL asset.

•	 Scenario 1 shows the impact of increasing
or decreasing the remaining asset lives of
the components of the modern equivalent
railway network by 10%.

•	 Scenario 2 shows the impact if the land
compensation adjustment (normally 45%)
were to increase or decrease by 10%;
i.e. a compensation adjustment of 35%
or 55% respectively.

•	 Scenario 3 shows the impact of an
adjustment to the risk factor applied to the
overall DRC valuations, currently 37.8% by
an increase or decrease of 10%, effectively
showing risk factors of 47.8% and 27.8%.

Type

Depreciated
Replacement

Cost (-)
£m

Depreciated
Replacement

Cost (+)
£m

Scenario 1 (163) 163

Scenario 2 (42) 42

Scenario 3 (118) 118

The model applies indexation to unit
rates in years in between full unit rate
reassessment. The non-land index has been
changed this year from RPI to CPI as TfW
believes CPI is a more appropriate rate for
applying to infrastructure spend based on
the basket of goods used to calculate the
index. This change has been treated as a
change in  accounting estimate and applied
prospectively from 2023-24.

For more information on the valuation
and depreciation of Network Assets see
Appendix A – Accounting Policies A.4 and A.5.

Welsh Government Consolidated Accounts 2023-24181

5.  Intangible Assets